Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the OPEB liability calculated
using the discount rate of 2.98%, as well as what the Authority’s proportionate share of the
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (1.98%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.98%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

(1.98%)

Current

Discount Rate

(2.98%)

1% Increase

(3.98%)

Authority's proportionate share

   of the OPEB liability 55,691$   51,187$   47,200$

Sensitivity of the Authority’s Proportionate Share of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the Authority’s proportionate share of the OPEB liability calculated
using current healthcare cost trend rates as well as what the Authority’s proportionate
share of the OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate.

REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF
THE COUNTY OF LEBANON

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

27

1% Decrease

Current

Trend Rate 1% Increase

Authority's proportionate share

   of the OPEB liability 45,901$   51,187$   57,726$

7. Restatement

The Authority’s beginning net assets as of July 1, 2018 for the Community Development
Block Grant Fund, HOME Fund, and State and Local Funds have been restated as follows:

Community
Development

Block State and
Grant HOME Local Fund Total

Net position at July 1, 2018 -
  as originally stated (187,810)$   304,318$   441,307$   557,815$

Record receivable from other
  governments 168,520   -   -   168,520

Record internal balances 19,290   (19,290)   -

Record unearned revenue -   (304,318)   -   (304,318)

Net position at July 1, 2018 -
  restated -$   -$   422,017$   422,017$

8. Refund of Prior Year Expenditures

The Authority’s grant programs are subject to review by the funding sources.  Such reviews
could result in amounts that may require repayment upon final settlement. In October
2017, the Authority received notification from DCED regarding a performance review of the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program for the fiscal years ending June 30,
2010 through 2013. A review was undertaken to determine the eligibility and fundability of
the CDBG activities, to gauge the grantee’s timeliness in carrying out these activities, and to
evaluate the grantee’s ability to administer the program in compliance with all applicable